

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ADAM BEATY

Petitioner,

and

Case No. 16-RD-232491

L&L FABRICATION, LLC,

Employer,

and

SHEET METAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
LOCAL 68,

Union.

---

**SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION LOCAL 68'S  
OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S AND EMPLOYER'S REQUESTS FOR  
REVIEW**

---

Eric B. Myers  
McCracken, Stemerma & Holsberry, LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 597-7200  
ebm@msh.law

Patrick M. Flynn  
1225 North Loop West #1000  
Houston, Texas 77008  
(713) 861-6163  
pat@pmfpc.com

*Attorneys for S.M.W.I.A. Local 68*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
I. Issue Presented by the Petitioner’s Request for Review.....	4
II. Issue Presented by the Employer’s Request for Review .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Petitioner’s request that the Board abandon the voluntary recognition bar altogether presents no compelling reason to grant review.....	7
A. Congress and the courts have made clear that voluntary recognition is a legitimate component of the NLRA.....	7
B. <i>Lamons Gasket</i> was based on decades of Board law recognizing the valid role that the recognition bar plays in effectuating the purpose of the Act, and should not be disturbed.....	11
II. The Employer’s request that the Board modify the voluntary recognition bar to eliminate the six-month minimum period for bargaining presents no compelling reason to grant review.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Blue Valley Machine & Mfg. Co.*,  
180 NLRB 298 (1969), *enfd. in relevant. part* 436 F.2d 649 (8th Cir. 1971) ..... 14

*Broad Street Hospital & Medical Center*,  
182 NLRB 302 (1970), *enfd.* 452 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1971) ..... 9, 14

*Brooks v. NLRB*,  
348 U.S. 96 (1954) ..... 13

*Brown & Connolly, Inc.*,  
237 NLRB 271 (1978), *enfd.* 593 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 14

*DDana Corp.*,  
351 NLRB 434 (2000) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Ford Center for the Performing Arts*,  
328 NLRB 1 (1999) ..... 14

*Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB*,  
321 NLRB U.S. 702, 705 (1944) ..... 13

*ILGWU v. N.L.R.B. (Bernhard-Altmann Texas Corp.)*,  
366 U.S. 731 (1961) ..... 9

*Keller Plastic Eastern Inc.*,  
157 NLRB 583 (1966) ..... 13

*Lamons Gasket*,  
357 NLRB 739 (2011) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19

*Lamons Gasket*,  
357 NLRB at n. 6 ..... 8

*MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.*,  
329 NLRB 464 (1999) ..... 14

*Montgomery Ward & Co.*,  
162 NLRB 294 (1966), *enfd.* 399 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1968) ..... 14

*N.L.R.B. v. Broad Street Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
452 F.2d 302 (3rd Cir. 1971) ..... 9, 14

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	8, 9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Lyon &amp; Ryan Ford, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 102 S.Ct. 391 (1981).....	10
<i>Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 220 NLRB 1262 (1975) .....	14
<i>Seattle Mariners</i> , 335 NLRB 563 (2001) .....	15
<i>Sound Contractors Ass’n</i> , 162 NLRB 364-365 (1966).....	13
<i>Timbalier Towing Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 613 (1974) .....	14
<i>United Mine Workers v. Arkansas Flooring Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 62 (1956).....	9
<i>Universal Gear Service Corp.</i> , 157 NLRB 1169 (1966), <i>enfd.</i> 394 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	14
<i>Whitemarsh Nursing Center</i> , 209 NLRB 873 (1974) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	8
29 U.S.C. §159(c)(1)(A).....	8
